of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of currency risk management is to manage and control
currency risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on financial instruments.

 Exposure to foreign currency risk

 The Company’s exposure to currency risk is as follows:

 2022 2021 2022 2021
 (Rupees in thousand) (US$ in thousand)

 Cash and bank balances  9,006,883   4,535,417   43,797   28,651
 Other receivables  5,671,110   1,815,367   27,577   11,468
 Trade and other payables  (5,699,845)  (5,103,654)  (27,716)  (32,240)

 Net financial assets  8,978,148   1,247,130   43,658   7,879

 The following are significant exchange rates:

 Average rate Closing rate

 2022 2021 2022 2021
 (Rupees) (Rupees)

 US$ 1   179.71   160.27   205.65   158.30

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
 A 10 percent variation of the Pak Rupee against the US$ at June 30, would have affected profit or loss after

tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant.

 Change in foreign Effect Effect
 exchange on profit on equity
 rates after tax

   (Rupees in thousand)

 2022
  US$  +10%  466,864   466,864

   -10%  (466,864)  (466,864)

 2021
  US$  +10%  64,726   64,726

   -10%  (64,726)  (64,726)

ii) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

   2022 2021
   (Rupees in thousand)

 Financial assets
 Long term investments   1,000,000   1,000,000
 Current portion of long term investments   41,068   39,831
 Interest accrued   29,853   100,635
 Short term investments   4,995,065   40,782,256
 Bank balances   35,305,266   7,790,641

   41,371,252   49,713,363

 Financial liabilities
 Long term financing   724,126   -
 Current maturity of long term financing   27,981   -

   752,107   -

 The effective interest rates for the financial assets are mentioned in respective notes to the financial
statements.

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
 At June 30, 2022 if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/ lower and all other variables were held

constant, the Company’s profit after tax for the year ended June 30, 2022 would increase/ decrease by
Rs 1,029,030 thousand (2021: increase/ decrease by Rs 1,263,078 thousand).

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements